ATTACHMENT A

BEFORE THE CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER of the Application
of SIERRA PACIFIC POWER
COMPANY for General Rate Relief

and for Authority to Increase its Electric

Rates and Charges for Electric Service

Application No. A.05-06-018
(U903 E)

JOINT MOTION TO ACCEPT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT OF
SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY, DIVISION OF
' RATEPAYER ADVOCATES, THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK,
THE A-3 CUSTOMER COALITION AND WESTERN
MANUFACTURED HOUSING COMMUNITY ASSOCIATON

David M. Norris

Associate General Counsel
Sierra Pacific Power Company
6100 Neil Rd.

Reno, NV 89511

Nina Suetake

Staff Attorney

The Utility Reform Network
711 Van Ness Ave., Suite 350
San Francisco, CA 94102

Edward G. Poole

Anderson & Poole

Attorney for Western Manufactured
Housing Community Association
601 California St., Suite 1300

San Francisco, CA 94108

Charlyn Hook

Staff Counsel

Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94102

Jeffrey P. Gray

Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorney for The A-3 Customer
Coalition

One Embarcadero Center, Suite 600
San Francisco, CA 94111



Pursuant to Rule 51.1 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure
(“Rules”), the Division of Ratepayer Advocates (“DRA™), Sierra Pacific Power
Company (“Sierra”), The Utility Reform Network (“TURN”), A-3 Customer
Coalition (“A-3CC”) and Western Manufactured Housing Community Association
(“WMA”) (hereafter, collectively, “the Parties”) request that the Commission
approve and adopt the Settlement Agreement entered into by and between the
Parties that resolves all issues raised in Sierra’s application for general rate relief
and for authority to increase its electric rates and charges for electric service. The
original signed Settlement Agreement is attached to this motion and has been
admitted into evidence in this proceeding as Exhibit 18. Pursuant to Rule 2.2(d) of
the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, Sierra has been authorized to
sign the Joint Motion on behalf of the Parties.

The attached Settlement Agreement reflects an agreed upon resolution of
Sierra’s application. ’i‘his motion will explain why Commission approval of the
Settlement Agreement is consistent with Rule 51.1(3) in that it is reasonable in
light of the whole record, consistent with the law, and will serve the public interest

and the interests of Sierra’s ratepayers.

L BACKGROUND
Sierra is an investor-owned public utility engaged in the business of
generating, transmitting, and distributing electric energy in portions of eastern

California and in northern Nevada. Sierra provides retail electric service to



customers in Nevada, Placer, Sierra, Plumas, Mono, Alpine and El Dorado
counties in eastern California.

Sierra filed an application for a general increase in rates with this
Commission on June 3, 2005. In its application, Sierra requested an overall
revenue requirement increase of $8.2 million, required to earn its authorized rate
of return of 9.04 percent, reflecting a return on equity of 10.9 percent. This
represented an overall 12.7 percent increase to Sierra’s California retail customers,
to become effective on January 1, 2006.

On July 8, 2005, DRA filed a protest of the application. Sierra filed a reply
to DRA’s protest on July 21, 2005.

On September 7, 2005, a Prehearing Conference was held. Appearé.nces
were made by DRA, Sierra, WMA, TURN, and A-3CC. The matter was set for
hearings to begin on January 23, 2006. On October 7, 2005, the Assigned
Commissioner and Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling and Scoping Memo was
issued.

On or about January 13, 2006, the Parties began conducting settlement
discussions. On January 18, 2006, the Parties submitted a Joint Statement of
Material Facts to be Adjudicated at Hearing pursuant to the Assigned
Commissioner and Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling and Scoping Memo. The
Joint Statement indicated, however, that settlement discussions were actively
ongoing, and that the Parties intended to update the Administrative Law Judge at

the Prehearing conference scheduled for the next day. On or about January 19,



2006, the Parties reached a verbal agreement settling all revenue requirement
issues. At the prehearing conference the afternoon of January 19", the Parties
informed the assigned administrative law judge that they had an agreement in
principle on the revenue requirement issues. On January 20, 2006, the Parties
finalized a verbal agreement with respect to marginal cost, revenue allocation and
rate design, effectively settling all issues in the proceeding. On the afternoon of
January 20, 2006, the Parties informed ALJ McKenzie that they had resolved the
remaining rate design issues. The Settlement Agreement attached to this motion

memorializes the settlement reached by the Parties.

II. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

As a result of their negotiations, the Parties have reached a settlement of
all issues raised in DRA’s protest, as well as issues raised by the intervenor
Parties, TURN, WMA, and A-3CC. Without reciting every detail, the general
components of the Settlement Agreement are as follows:

A. Revenue Requirement Issues

A number of revenue requirement issues were resolved when Sierra
accepted, in its rebuttal testimony, certain adjustments proposed by DRA and
TURN. (TURN did not support a higher overall revenue requirement for Sierra
than DRA but instead chose to focus its participation on specific issues.) These
included a $1.685 million adjustment to reflect the results of the depreciation

study the company filed with the Commission on October 3, 2005; an adjustment



of $580 thousaﬁd to reflect a decrease to Sierra’s rate of return as a result of a
recent update of the company’s cost of capital trigger mechanism that reduced the
return on equity from 10.9% to 9.92%: an adjustment of $262 thousand to accept
DRA'’s forecasted distribution plant calculation; and an adjustment of $297
thousand proposed by TURN to reflect the decision of the Public Utilities
Commission of Nevada (“PUCN”) in Docket No. 03-12002 to disallow recovery
of some of the costs of constructing the combined cycle portion of the Pifion Pine
Power plant.

Among the major issues that remained in contention pending the
evidentiary hearing, DRA agreed to accept TURN’s proposed adjustment on the
Pifion Pine plant. Sierra agreed to accept an $84 thousand adjustment reflecting
the removal of the unamortized balance of generation divestiture costs from rate
base. Those divestitu;e costs for which recovery is allowed will be amortized over
eight years and will not accrue carrying charges. DRA and Sierra agreed that the
company’s request to recover the costs of implementation and education related to
restructuring (“AB 1890”) would be reduced by half resulting in an adjustment of
$330 thousand. The balance will be amortized over three years and will not
accrue carrying charges.

As part of the negotiated settlement by the Parties, Sierra agreed to accepta
$164 thousand adjustment representing potential savings to California ratepayers
as a result of the corporate reorganization undertaken in 2005. Sierra also agreed

to DRA’s adjustment of $123 thousand for fuel related materials and supplies and



agreed to seek recovery of these expenses in the future in its subsequent ECAC
proceedings. Sierra further agreed to accept half of DRA’s $200 thousand
adjustment related to forecasted transmission plant. With respect to Operations
and Maintenance Expense (“O&M?”), DRA recommended an adjustment of $1.039
million. TURN recommended a $25 thousand adjustment to charge half of
directors and officer’s liability insurance to shareholders. As part of the
settlement, Sierra accepted an overall adjustment to O&M of $650 thousand.
Finally, TURN recommended an adjustment of $25 thousand to reduce the
company’s rate base by a five-year average of customer deposits and an
adjustment of $30 thousand to cash working capital. Sierra agreed to accept
TURN’s adjustment for customer deposits and TURN agreed to withdraw its
adjustment to cash working capital.

As a result of the negotiated settlement, the Parties agreed that Sierra’s
revenue requirement éhould increase by $4.098 million. This amount represents
roughly half of the revenue requirement requested in the application. A
comparison table summarizing Sierra, DRA and TURN’s positions on results of
operations is attached as Exhibit A.

B. Unbundling, Marginal Cost, Revenue Reconciliation and Rate Design

Sierra proposed to unbundle all demand side management (“DSM”) costs to
the distribution function. The company proposed to allocate franchise taxes on a
property related allocation factor and other operating revenues (“OORs”) on a

sales revenue basis. DRA accepted all three of Sierra’s proposals. TURN



proposed to unbundle $450 thousand of DSM costs to the generation function and
to unbundled $643 thousand of franchise taxes based on revenue. TURN also
proposed to directly assign service, reconnection and miscellaneous service
charges to the distribution function with the remaining balance unbundled on a
revenue allocation. Neither of the other Parties commented on these issues. As
part of the negotiated settlement, TURN agreed to accept Sierra’s unbundling of
DSM costs and franchise taxes. Sierra and DRA agreed to accept TURN’s
proposal on OORs.

Sierra’s proposed marginal cost study was consistent with previous
Commission decisions and was accepted by DRA as filed and not opposed by A-
3CC and WMA. TURN opposed portions of the marginal cost study relating to
treatment of uncollectible accounté and tariffed other operating revenues (OORs).
TURN also proposed a different mechanism for allocating marginal transmission
and distribution demaﬁd revenues to customer classes in the revenue reconciliation
process, which was partially accepted by Sierra in rebuttal. A-3CC specifically
opposed TURN’s reallocation of marginal transmission and distribution demand
revenues. As a result of the Parties’ agreement on the 3.2% revenue reconciliation
cap and as part of the negotiated settlement, TURN agreed to accept Sietra’s
original marginal cost study for the purpose of designing rates in this proceediqg.
Sierra also agfeed to re-evaluate the method of determining class marginal

transmission and demand costs in its next General Rate Case.



Sierra originally proposed to exclude OORs from the revenue reconciliation
process. After reviewing TURN’s direct testimony (which made an adjustment to
the marginal cost study for tariffed OORs), Sierra proposed in rebuttal to include
tariffed OORs in the revenue reconciliation TURN specifically accepted Sierra’s
rebuttal position on including OORs in the revenue reconciliation as reasonable.

Sierra proposed reallocation of class revenue requirements based on Equal
Percentage of Marginal Cost (“EPMC”) with a 5% cap on increases to any class
above the overall percentage increase. DRA proposed to use EPMC with a 2.5%
cap and a 0% floor. TURN conditionally accepted Sierra’s 5% cap. A-3CC
proposed that the EPMC methodology be used with no cap on increases to any
class. WMA did not take a position on this issue. As part of the negotiated
settlement, the Parties agreed to use the EPMC methodology with a cap of 3.2%
(which was approximately equal to TURN’s uncapped results for the residential
class using TURN’s marginal cost study and marginal demand revenues for
revenue reconciliation) and a floor of 0%.

Sierra proposed to increase the residential customer charge from $4.50 to
$6.00 with a 15% composite tier differential. DRA accepted Sierra’s residential
rate design as filed. TURN proposed increasing the customer charge from $4.50
to $5.40 with a 20% composite differential. As part of the negotiated settlemept,
TURN accepted Sierra’s customer charge of $6.00 and the Parties accepted a

17.5% tier differential.



C Master Meter Issues (DS-1)

Sierra proposed a DS-1 Master Meter credit consistent with the
Commission’s decision in D.04-11-033. WMA did not object to the company’s
methodology but proposed to add transformer avoided costs. As patt of the
- negotiated settlement, Sierra and WMA agreed to a calculation of the credit
similar to that described in Sierra’s rebuttal testimony (Exhibit 7). Sierra and
WMA agreed to use the company’s calculation methodology for the baseline
diversity benefit adjustment (“DBA”), which will be stated on a $/permanent
tenant/day basis and implemented as described in the DS-1 tariff.

Sierra and WMA further agreed to include in the submetering credit an
adjustment for common area usage, which will also be stated on the $/tenant/day
basis. The company will provide an estimate of common area usage in its next
GRC but is not committed to support an adjustment. Finally, Sierra and WMA
agreed that Sierra would implement the first of the three bill calculation service
options that Sierra had analyzed for master metered customers, and will not

include the costs of providing this service in the DS-1 rate schedule this time.

III. THE COMMISSION SHOULD APPROVE THE SETTLEMENT
A.  Settlements Are Favored.
The Commission has expressed a strong public policy favoring settlement

of disputes if the settlement is fair and reasonable in light of the record. See Re

Pacific Gas and Electric Co. (1988) 30 C.P.U.C.2d 189, 221-223; Re Pacific Gas



and Electric Co. (1991) 40 C.P.U.C.2d 301, 326. “The policy favoring
settlements is intended to reduce the expense of litigation to ratepayers, consetve
scarce Commission resources, and allow the Parties to avoid the risk that a
litigated resolution will produce unacceptable results.” Re Southern California
Edison Co., D. 98-02-091, 1998 WL 209288 *4(Cal.P.U.C.) (citing Re San Diego
Gas and Electric Co. (1992) 46 C.P.U.C.2d 538, 553.

This public policy formed the basis for Commission Rule 51.1, which
provides that the Commission will approve a settlement if it is (1) reasonable in
light of the whole record, (2) consistent with law, and (3) in the public interest.
The Parties believe that the settlement embodied in this agreement is reasqnable in
light of the whole record, consistent with law, and in the public interest, as
required by Rule 51.1(e). It is also consistent with the Commission’s policy with
regard to all party set;lements.

B. The Settlement Is Reasonable In Light Of The Record

An examination of the complete record of this proceeding (Exhibits 1-18)
demonstrates conclusively that all of the Parties made substantial concessions to
settle this case. The revenue requirement accepted by Sierra is approximately one
half of the amount requested in the application. In order to drastically reduce the
company’s requested revenue requirement DRA was willing to make concessiqns
on issues of vital importance to Sierra such as the Pifion Power Plant, certain
restructuring costs and the corporate reorganization of 2005. For its part, TURN

did not argue for a specific revenue requirement but instead focused on specific

10



issues. Sierra accepted TURN’s adjustments on Pifion and customer deposits.
TURN compromised on D&O insurance as a result of the larger partial O&M
disallowance primarily related to DRA’s position and agreed to withdraw the cash
working capital adjustments.

On unbundling, marginal cost revenue reconciliation and rate design issues,
the record also reflects significant concessions by all of the Parties. DRA
generally accepted Sierra’s proposals on most of these issues. TURN agreed to
accept Sierra’s unbundling of DSM costs and franchise taxes and Sierra agreed t.o
accept TURN’s proposal on OORs. TURN also agreed to accept Sierra’s marginal
cost study for rate design purposes. TURN agreed to Sierra’s proposed residential
customer charge and Sierra and TURN essentially “split the difference” on the
composite tier differential.!

The most contentious issue in this group of issues was reallocation of rate
class revenue requirements based on EPMC with a cap on increases to any class
above any overall percentage increase. All Parties supported the EPMC
methodology. However, DRA proposed a 2.5% cap with no class receiving a
decrease. Sierra proposed a 5% cap which TURN conditionally accepted. A-3CC

proposed no cap arguing for entirely cost based rates for all classes. The Parties

! The resulting residential rate design produced a win-win result, as it allowed both of the settling parties to
achieve their key objectives. It raised the customer charge as proposed by Sierra in light of its concern
regarding higher fixed costs and the subsidy of vacation homeowners by permanent customers. At the
same time, the overall package achieved a key TURN objective of reducing the burden of the residential
rate increase on permanent residents relative to vacation homes. The compromise produced approximately
the same relative percentage rate increases for permanent residents and vacation homes as TURN’s
litigation position.

11



settled for a 3.2% cap with no class receiving a decrease, representing significant
movement by DRA and A-3CC in the interest of achieving an all party, complete
settlement of this case.

With respect to master metering issues raised by WMA, the Settlement on
the master meter discount calculation uses the marginal cost mefhod for
determining the value of the avoided costs. In Decision 04-11-033, the
Commission determined that the marginal cost approach was one of two
acceptable methods for calculating the master meter discount, with the sampling
method being the other approved calculation methodology. Further, Sierra and
WMA agree, that the “replacement” or “rental” method is the appropriate method
for determining the value of the avoided marginal costs applicable to master meter
discount. No other Parties objected to the use of the rental method for the purpose
of setting the master meter discount. The agreement on this particular aspect of
the marginal cost calculation applicable to the discount is consistent with the
Commission not specifying a particular marginal cost method in D.04-11-033, but
to require the particulars of any specific method calculation to be addressed in the

proceeding in which the discount is determined. The settling Parties agree that the

final discount of $0.28257 per tenant per dayg yields a result that is approximately

the same as if master meter community residents were metered directly by the

2 This amount is prior to the removal of the portion provided to DS-1 customers through the
customer charge and is prior to the loss adjustment, the baseline diversity benefit adjustment and
common area use adjustment. The final common area use adjustment and baseline diversity
adjustment calculation will require the final residential and commercial rates resulting from the
overall settlement.

12



utility. In addition, as part of the settlement on the discount, Sierra and WMA
agreed to include an adjustment for common area usage in the discount, and have
agreed to calculate the Baseline Diversity Benefit Adjustment (BDA) as Sierra
proposed and to separately state the DBA on a $ per permanent tehant per day
basis in the DS-1 tariff. Furthermore, Sierra and WMA have reached a
compromise position on Sierra’s offering of bill calculation services to its master
meter customers. Sierra will implement its Option 1 bill calculation service, and
for this case only will not charge the DS-1 class the cost identified to provide this
service and will absorb these costs itself.

C. The Settlement Is Consistent With Law.

Section 451 of the Public Utilities Code requires that the rates chafged by a
regulated utility must be just and reasonable. Section 454 prevents an increase in
a public utility’s rates unless the Commission finds such an increase is justified.
Section 701 confers upon the Commission the authority to supervise and regulate
public utilities and to do all things necessary and convenient in the exercise of its
regulatory jurisdiction.

For the reasons set forth in Paragraph B above as well as those stated in the
Settlement Agreement, the Parties submit that the increase in rates that would
result from implementation of the Settlement Agreement is justified. This
proceeding is only the second general rate case that Sierra has filed with the

Commission since 1992. Given the evidence contained in the record the increase

13



in rates that would result if the Settlement Agreement is approved are just and
reasonable.
D.  The Settlement Is In The Public Interest

As a result of the Settlement Agreement, the substantial resources of all of
the Parties and the Commission have been conserved by avoiding litigation of the
issues. The company will receive a needed increase, but that increase will be far
less than what was originally requested thanks to the efforts of the other four

Parties to this proceeding. We submit that this result is in the public interest.

IV. CONCLUSION
Pursuant to Rule 51 of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Proéedure,
the Settlement Agreement is reasonable in light of the whole record, consistent
with law and in the public interest. The Parties jointly move that the Commission

issue an order approving the Settlement Agreement.

Dated this 3™ day of February, 2006.
Respectfully submitted,

By:

av1d M. Norris
Associate General Counsel
Sierra Pacific Power Company

Charlyn Hook

Staff Counsel

Attorney for the Division of Ratepayer
Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission

14



Nina Suetake
Staff Attorney
The Utility Reform Network

Jeffrey P. Gray
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorney for The A-3 Customer Coalition

Edward G. Poole

Anderson & Poole

Attorney for Western Manufactured
Housing Community Association

15



ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

JANUARY 24, 2006
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
IN THE MATTER of the Application of SIERRA)
PACIFIC POWER COMPANY for General Rate ) - Application No. A. 05-06-018
Relief and for Authority to Increase its Electric )
Rates and Charges for Electric Service ) ‘ (U903 E) .

- SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY.
DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES, THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK,
THE A-3 CUSTOMER COALITION AND THE WESTERN MANUFACTURED

HOUSING COMMUNITIES ASSOCIATION

1. General

1.1 The Parties to this Settlement Agreement before the California Public Utilities
Commission (Commission) are Sierra Pacific Power Company (Sierra), the
Division of Ratepayer Advocates (DRA) (Formerly known as Qfﬁce of Ratepayer -
Advoéates, ORA), The Utility Reform Network (TURN), The A-3 Customer
Coalition (A-3CC) and Western Manufactured Housing Communities Association
(WMA). The Parties,. desiring to avoid the expense and uncertainty attendant to
litigation of the matters in dispute between them have agreed on this Settlement
Agreement, which they now submit for approval.

1.2 Since this Settlement Agreement represents a compromise by them, the Parties have
entered into each component of this Settlement Agreement on the basis that its
approval by the Commission not be construéd as an admission or concession by any

Party regarding any fact or matter of law in dispute in this proceeding or in any



other proceeding before the Commiséion. Furthermore, the Parties intend that the
approval of this Settlement Agreement by the Commission not be construed as a
precedent or statement of policy of any kind for or against any Party in any current
or future pfoceeding.

1.3 The farties agree that no signeitory to this Settlement Agréement assumes any
personal liability as a result of their agreement. All rights and remedies of the
Parties are limited to those available before the Commission.

1.4 The Parties agree that this Settlement Agreement is an integrated agreement, so that
if the Commission rejects or modifies any portion of this Settlement Agreement,
each Party has the right to withdraw, renegotiate the Settlement Agre_ement, and/or
request other relief pufsuant to Commissibn Rule 51.7.

1.5 All issues between the Parties have been resolved.

1.6 Included in this Settlement Agreement are supporting references to Sierra’s '
application for authority to increase its electric rates, Sierra’s direct and rebuttal
testimony, the VReports of DRA and TURN and the direct and rebuttal testimony of

~ A-3CC and WMA,

2. Requested Revenue Requirement

In its application, Sierra requested an increase in its revenue réquirement of $8.2
million representing an overall 12.7% increase to the company’s retail customers to
become effective on January 1, 2006. The increase requested by Sierra was-
requested for it to earn its authorized rate of return of 9.04% with a return on equity

of 10.9% (Sierra Application, p 2).

2
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Scttlement Agreement



3. Adjustnient to Revenue Requirement

3.1

3.2

Depreciation Rates — At the direction of the Commission on October 5, 2005
Sierra filed the depreciation study in this proceeding that it had filed on October 3,
2005 with the Public Utilities Commission of Nevada (PUCN) in Docket No. 05-
10004. In its report on results of operations in this proceeding, DRA proposed to
reflect the depreciation rates filed with the PUCN for cost of service purposes
resulting'in an adjustment of $1.685 million to Sierra’s revenue requirement. Sierra
accepts this adjustment. DRA and TURN agree that once the PUCN issues a
decision in Docket No. 05-1004, Sierra will implement the approved depreciation
re;tes to calculate expenses and reserve for its Nevada and California jurisdictions
but not adjust California electric rates until itg next GRC. (DRA Report on Result
of Operations, pp 11-1 to 11-3; Sierra Rebuttal on Results of Operations, pp 5-2, 5-
3; TURN’s Report on Results of Operations, pp 7; 8.)

Rate of Retur;l — DRA proposed a reduction to Sierra’s Rate of Return (ROR)

calculation from 9.04% to 8.73% reflecting a decrease in Sierra’s rate of return on

~equity from 10.9% to 9.92% as a result of the most recent update of Sierra’s cost of

capital trigger mechanism. DRA’s proposed adjustment subtracts $580 thousand

from Sierra’s requested revenue requirement. Sierra agrees to DRA’s adjustment.

DRA also proposed that the ROR remain at 8.73% until Sierra’s next GRC. As part
of this Negotiated Settlement Agreement, Sierra agrees to DRA’s recommendation.

(DRA Report on Operations p 2-2; Sierra Rebuttal on Results of Operations, p 1-2.)

3 .
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



33

34

3.5

Forecasted Distribution Plant - DRA proposed a reduction in Sierra’s forecasted
distribution plant ameunts of $1.6 million. This results in an adjustment of
approximately $262 thousand to Sierra’s requested revenue requirement. Sierra
accepts this adjustment. (DRA Report of Results of Operations, p1‘0-7; Sietra
Rebuttal on -Res'ults of Operations, p 5-2.)

Other Revenues — DRA proposed an adjustment to increase Other Operating
Revenues by $101 thousand based on a different forecasting methodolog);' from that
used by Sierra. On November 29, 2005, DRA revised its adjustment to an increase
of $24 thousand. Sierra accepts this adjustment, (DRA Rpport of Results of
Operations, p1-3; Sierra Reb;ttal on Results of Operations, p 1-2.)

Pifion Pine Project — In its Report on Results of Operations, TURN regommended
that the CPUC allow Sierra to recover tﬁe California jurisdictional portion of
Sierra’s construction costs for the comb_ined cycle portion of the Pifion Pine Project
to the same extent the PUCN had permitted recovery in Docket No. 03-12002,

Sierra’s last Névada GRC. In Docket No. 03-12002, the PUCN disallowed

" recovery and rate base treatment of a substantial portion of the combined cycle

costs. Sierra has appealed the PUCN’s decision and its appeal is currently working
its way through the Néyada courts. TURN’s recommendation that the CPUC
should follow the PUCN’s decision on this issue results in a reduction to Sierra’s
revenue requirement of $297 thousand. TURN proposes that Sierra’s revenue
requiremenfc be subsequently adjusted to reflect the ulﬁfnate disposition of Sierra’s
appeal of the PUCN decision. Sierra accepts TURN’s adjuétment. DRA in its

Report on Results of Operations recommends that the entire California

4
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



3.6

3.7

jurisdictional amount of Sierra’s request to recover a portion of combined cycle
construction costs be disallowed. Sierra opposed DRA’s adjustment. As part of the
negotiated Settlement Agreement, DRA and Sierra have agreed to accept TURN’s
adjustment and Siefra agrees that if it prevails in its appeal of the PUCN’s decision,
it will not revise rates before its next GRC. (Sierra’s Direct Testimony in Support
of Results of Operations, pp 6-1 to 6-6, Tables 6-1 and 6-2; TURN’s Report on
Results of Operation, pp 2 to 4; DRA’s Report on Results of Operations, pp 5-1 to
5-13; Sierra’s Rebuttal on Results of Oberations, pp 4-1to 4-4.5

Generation. Divestiture — Sierra has requested recovery of costs incurred
attempting to divest itself of most of its generation plant over an eight year

amortization period. That attempt was blocked by legislation adopted in California

_in late 2000 and Nevada in early 2001. DRA has proposed that all of these costs be

removed from Sierra’s Requested Revenue Requirement, an adjustment of $174
thousand. TURN did not address this issue. As part of this negotiated Settlement

Agreement Sierra has agreed to an adjustment of $84 thousand to its revenue

" requirement reflecting removal of the unamortized balance from ratebase. The

divestiture costs will be amortized 6ver eight years and will not accrue carrying
charges. (DRA Report on Operations pp. 4-4, 4-5; Sierra Rebuttal on Results on
Operations, pp 3-1, 3-2.)

Education and Implementation Costs for AB 1890 — Sierra has sought recovery
of education and implementation costs it incurred as a result of restructuring over a
three year amortization period. DRA proposed to remove all of these costs from

Sierra’s requested revenue requirement for an adjustment of $661 thousand. As

5
A, 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



part of this negotiated Settlement Agreement Sierra and DRA agree that Sierra’s

request would be reduced by half resulting in an adjustment of $330 thousand. This

issue will be considered fully settled by this Negotiated Settlement Agreement.

(DRA Report on Results of Operations, pp 4-2 to 4-4; Sierra Rebuttal on Results of
. Operations, pp 2-1 to 2-3.)

38 2005 and Beyond Reorganization — DRA proposed an adjustment of $556
thousend to Sierra’s revenué requirement for savings it believes Sierra will
experience in test year 2006 as a result of its reorgenization in 2005 .A Sierra
contested whether any potential savings would be realized and argued in the
alternative that DRA’s method of calculating the savings was incorrect. As part of
this negotiated settlement, Sierra agreed to accept an adjustment of $1 64 thousand
which represents a more accurate estimate of the potential reorganization savings.
(DRA’s Report of Results of Operations, pp 13-3, 13-4; Sierra Rebuttal on Results
of Operations, pp 2-6,2-7.)

3.9 Fuel Related Materlals and Supplies (M&S) — DRA recommends an adjustment
of $123 thousand to Sierre’s revenue requirement and recommends that all recovery
of these expenses in the future occur in subsequent ECAC proceedings. As a result
of this negotiated Settlement Agreeﬁent, Sierra accepts the adjustment and DRA’s
recommendation. (DRA’s Report on Results of Operations, pp 12-2 to 12-4; Sierra
Rebuttal on Results of Operations, pp 5-3, 5-4.)

3.10 Forecasted Transmission Plant — DRA recommends an adjustment of $200
thousand to Sierra’s revenue requirement related to forecasted transmission plant.

As part of this negotiated settlement, Sierra and DRA agree that the adjustment

6
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



3.11

3.12

should be $100 thousand. (DRA Report on Results of Operations, p 10-6; Sierra
Rebuttal on Results of Operations, pp 5-1, 5-2.)

Operations and Maintenance Expenses (O&M), Administrative and General
(A&G) — DRA recommended adjustme;lts totaling $1.039 million to Sierra’s
reque_sted revenue requirement as a result of different forecasting methodologies for
0&M ah'd A&G expenses. TURN recommended a separate $25 thousand
adjustment to charge half of the Director’s and Officer’s liability insurance to
shareholders. Sierra opposed this édjustment. As p_art of this negotiated Settlement
Agreement, Sierra accepts an adjustment of $650 thousand to O&M expenses.
(DRA Report on Results of Operations, pp 8-1 to 8-12; TURN Report on Results of
Operations; pp 4 to 5; Sierra.Rebuttal on Results of Operations, pp 2-3 to 2-5.)
Working Capital Adjustments Recommended by TURN — TURN has
recommended adjustments to Sierra’s requested revenue requirement of $25
thousand to reduce rate base by a five year average of customer deposits and $30
thousand to iné:lude bonus incentive payment lag in labor lag déys and remove
ECAC from casﬁ working capital (CWC). As part of this negotiated settlement,
Sierra agrees to accept TURN’s adjustment for customer deposits. TURN to agrees
to withdraw its other adjustments for CWC. (TURN Report on Results of
Operations, pp 5 to 7, Sierra Rebuttal on Results of Operations, pp 2-5, 5-5, 5-7, 5-

8.)

7
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



4. Settled Revenue Requirement

The Parties agree that Sierra should receive an increase of $4.098 million ( 6.94%

over total revenue) to its revenue requirement as a result of this settlement.

5. Unbundling of Revenue Requirement to Functions

5.1

5.2

5.3

Demand-side Management (DSM) — Sierra proposed to unbundle these costs to
the Distribution function. TURN proposed to unbundle $450 thousand of bSM
costs to the Generation function. DRA accepted Sierra’s unbundling and no other
party commented. As part of this negdtiated Settlement Agreement, TURN agreed

to accept Sierra’s unbundling. (Sierra’s Rebuttal on Marginal Cost of Service, Rate

~Design, and Master Meter Service, pp 1-6, 1-7; TURN’s Report on Marginal Cost

aﬁd Rate Design, pp 9,10,12 to 14.)

Franchise Taxes - Sierra proposed to allocate Franchise Taxes on a property
related allocation factor. TURN proposed to unbundle $643 thousand of franchise
related revenuc; requirement on a revenue basis. DRA accepted Sierra’s unbundling
and no bther party commented. As part of this negotiated Settlement Agreement,
TURN agreed fo accept Sierra’s unbundling. (Sierra’s Rebuttal on Marginal Cost
of Service, Rate Desigﬁ, and Master Mgter Service, pp 1-6, 1-7; TURN’s Report on
Marginal Cost and Rate Design, pp 12 to 14.)

Other Operating Revenue (OOR’s) — Sierra aliocated OOR’s on a sales revenue
basis. TURN proposed to directly assign service, reconnection and miscellaneous
service charges to the distribution function with the balance remaining on a revenue

allocation. DRA accepted Sierra’s unbundling and no other party commented.

8
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



Sierra agreed to TURN’s unbundling adjustment. (Sierra’s Rebuttal on Marginal
Cost of Service, Rate Design, and Master Meter Service, pp 1-6,1-7; TURN’s

Report on Marginal Cost and Rate Design, pp 12 to 14.)

6. Marginal Cost

Sierra’s proposed Marginal Cost study was filed consistent with past Sierra CPUC
Ordérs on June 3, 2005. TURN opposed various aspécts of the marginal cost of
service study, including treatment of uncollectible expense, energy conservation
costs, wérking capital loading factor, and the determination of class transmission
and distribution marginal revenues. DRA accepted Sietra’s Marginal Cost of
Service Study as filed and A-3CC and WMA did not oppose. As part of this
negotiated Settlement Agreement and in light of the revenue reconciliation cap,
TURN agreed to accept Sierra’s Marginal Cost Study as filed for purposes of
designing rates in this case. (Sierré’s Rebuttal on Marginal Cost of Serviée, Rate
Design, and Master Meter Service, pp 2-1 to 2-9; TURN’s Report on Marginal Cost

and Rate Design, pp 2 to 11,14 to 16.)

7. Revenue Reconciliation

7.1 Other Operating Revenue (OOR’s) — Sierra’s proposed revenue reconciliation of
OOR’s reduced Sales Revenue Requirement by OOR’s. TURN recommended
reducing marginal customer accounting (MCA) costs and allocation 6f OOR’s to
classes in proportion to the reduced MCA. In its Rebuttal, Sierra rejected TURN’s

adjustment to marginal cost, but proposed allocating OOR’s as a credit directly to

9
A, 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



72

classes in the revenue reconciliation process. As part of this negotiated Settlement
Agreement, TURN agreed to accept Sierra’s Rebuttal position to allocate OOR’s in
the reconciliation process and to accept Sierra’s Marginal Cost Study as filed.
(Sierra’s Rebuttal on Marginal Cost of Service, Rate Desi gn, aﬁd Master Meter
Service, p 1-4; TURN’s I_{eport on Marginal Cost and Rate Design, p 9.)
Constraints on Cost Based Allocation — Sierra proposed re-allocation of class
Revenue Requirements based on Equal Percentage of Marginal Cost (EPMC)
constrained by a 5% inqrease (cap) above the overall percentage increase. DRA
proposed to use EPMC limited by a 2.5% cap with no class being permitted to
receive a d;acrease (0% floor). TURN conditionally accepted Sierra’s 5% cap
methodology based on TURN’s filed marginal cost and unbundling sfud,y, which
showed an increase above the system average to the Residential class-of
approximately 3.2%. A—3CC proposed that class revenue requirements be based
purely on EPMC with no cap. WMA had no comment on the revenue
recoﬁciliation. AlAs part of this negotiated Settlement Agreement, all Parties agréed
to use EPMC with a 3.2% cap above the overall percentage increase and setting any
class that would receive a decrease at 0% change (Present Rate Revenue). Attached
is Table A, which summarizes the class impacts under th;: parties positions and the
settlement positibn. (Sierra’s Direct on Marginal Cost of Service, Rate Design, and
Master Meter Service, pp-13-7 to 13-i 1; DRA’s Report on Marginal Cost and Rate
Design, pp 2-3 to 2-5; TURN’s Report on Marginal Cost and Rate Design, pp
16,17; A-3CC Direct and Rebuttal Addressing Revenue Allocation, Rate Design,

and Marginal Cost, pp 2 to 6.)

10
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



8. Rate Design

8.1 Residential Rate Design — Sierra proposed to raise the Residential customer charge
from $4.50 to $6.00 with a 15% composite tier differential. DRA accepted Sierra’s
Residential rate design as filed. TURN recommended increasing the Residential
customer charge to $5.40 with a 20% compbsite tier differential. No other Party
commented on this issue. As part of this negotiated Settlement Agreement, TURN
agreed to accept Sierra’s proposed Residential customer charge of $6.00 énd TURN
and Sierra agreed to a composite tier differential of 17.5%. (Sierra’s Direct on
Marginal Cost of Service, Rate Design, and Master Meter Service, pp 1-3-17 to 13-
19; DRA’s Rép()rt on Marginal Cost and Rate Design, pp 3-1,3-2; TURN’s Report
on Marginal Cost and Rate Design, pp 18,19.)

8.2 Master Meter&(DS~1) Issues — Consistent with D.04-11-033, Sierra filed a
broposed DS-1 Maéter Meter discount or credit and provided analysis of the cost, |
beﬂeﬁts and feasibility of providing bill calculation services to master meter
4mobi1e home park owners. Sierra proposed setting the DS-1 Master Meter Credit
using a marginal cost approach with the Rental method for calculéting customer
cost. Sierra’s proposal also includes providing a large portion of the credit to its
DS-1 customers through the customer charge component, whereby the DS-1-
customer pays only one customer charge to Sierra v;/hich in turn collects the

customer charge from each tenant., Sierra then proposes to provide the balance of

11
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



the credit to DS-1 customers on a $/tenant/day basis. Furthermore, Sierra proposed
to include an additional adjustment, known as the baseline diversity benefit
adjustment (DBA), which would offset a portion of the credit and would be stated

on $/permanent tenant/day.

WMA did not object to the overall methodology for calculating or implementing
the credit. However, WMA proposed to revise Sierra’s calculation of the credit to
add transformer avoided cost. In its rebuttal, Sierra supported its filed calculation
but supplemented the calculation with one including its valuation of transforr;16r
avoided costs. As part of this negotiated Settlement Agreement, Sierra and WMA
agree to a corrected calculation similar to that included in Sierra’s rebuttal. The
Parties agree that the structure of the credit and its implementation will be
implemented by Sierra as. it was proposed in its DS-1 tariff. Sierra and WMA
agree to use Sierra’s calculation methodology for the baseline diversity benefit
adjustment (Di3A). The DBA will be stated on a $/permanent tenant/day basis as
proposed by Sierra, and will be implemented as in the DS;I tariff as proposed by

Sierra.

Sierra and WMA also agree to include in the submetering credit an adjustment for
common area usage using a calculation methodology within the‘ range detailed in
Sietra’s rebuttal testimony of 5% for purposes of this settlement. The common use
adjustment will be stated on a $/tenant/day basis and included in the submetering

credit. Sierra agrees that it will provide an estimate of common area usage in its

12
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Seftlement Agreement



next GRC for this adjustment, but may or may not propose to make this adjustment

in that proceeding.

Sierra provided analysis of three billing options and proposed to offer none. WMA
recommended that Sierra implement an dption similar to that filed by Southern
Célifornia Edison in A. 04-12-014 and similar to Sierra’s Option 3. As part of this
negotiated Settlement Agreement, Sierra and WMA agree that Sierra will
implement its filed Option 1, internet based bill calculation tool, and agree that the '
cost identified to provide this service wiil not be included in the DS-1 rate
schedule. Sierra will also upciate its cost estimates for providing broader bill
calculation service options in its next GRC. However, Siefra is not bound to
propose offering such setvices. (Sierra’s Direct on Marginal Cost of Service, Rate
Design, and Master Meter Service, pp 15-16, 15-17, Appendix A; Sierra’s Rebuttal
on Marginal Cost of Service, Rate Design, and Master Meter Service, pp 4-6 to 4-9;
DRA’s Report on Marginal Cost and Rate Design, pp 4-1,4-2; WMA Direct

Testimony, pp 5 t0 9.)

9. Uncontested Items
All items that appear in Sierra’s direct case that are not discussed in this Settlement
Agreement were either accepted by Sierra in its Rebuttal Testimony on Results of

Operations (ppl-2 to 1-4) or were unopposed by any Party.

13
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Settlement Agreement on

January 24, 2006.

SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY

12y

4av1d M. Norris/” -
Associate General Counsel
Sierra Pacific Power Company
6100 Neil Rd.
Reno, NV 89511
Telephone (775) 834-5696
Fax (775) 834-4811
E-mail dnorris@sppc.com

DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES

By r
R. Mark Pocta
Division of Ratepayer Advocates
California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone (415) 703-2871

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK

o S 4

Nina Suetake =~ = ——

Staff Attorney

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK
711 Van Ness Ave., Suite 350

San Francisco, CA 94102

Telephone (415) 929-8876

14
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



THE A-3 CUSTOMER COALITION

Jeffrey 1}l ray .
DAVIS WRIGHT TREM
Attorneys for The A-3 CyStomer Coalition
One Embarcadero Center, Suite 600

San Francisco, CA 94111

Telephone (415) 276-6500

Fax (415) 276-6599

WESTERN MANUFACTURED HOUSING
COMMUNITIES ASSOCIATION

By: M/d« Q@—___“

Edward G. Poole .
ANDERSON & POOLE

601 California St., Suite 1300
San Francisco, CA 94108
Telephone (415) 956-6413
Fax (415) 956-6416

15
A. 05-06-018 Negotiated Settlement Agreement



STIPULATION: Class Revenue Allocations and Rate Impacts

Table A '(page 10f2)

Settlement Allocation with a 3.2% Upside Cap and 0% Downside Floor
' Class Revenue Requirements & Rate Impacts

Class Revenue Requirements & Rate Impacts

* Rate revenues exclude surcharge revenues such as PPP & FTA and ECAC balancing

revenues,

Revenues Only* . Total Revenues*
Present Rate  Proposed Rate Percent Change Present Rate Proposed Rate  Percent Change
. Revenue Revenue Proposed to Present Revenue Reven}le Proposed to Present
: ($1,000s) ($1,0005) D ($1,000s) ($1,0005)

- Total Residential $ 28,442 $ 31,290 10.01% :: Total Residential $ 33334 $ 36,273 8.82%
Residential (DM-1,D-1) $ 28,097 § 30,945 10.14% 1 Residential (ODM-1,D-1) $§ 32,919 $ 35,857 8.93%
Sub-meter Res. (DS-1)  § 345 % 344 -0.23% Sub-meter Res. (DS-1) § 415 $ 416 0.11%

A-l $ 10,996 $ 11,754 6.89% A-l $ 12669 $ 13,459 6.23%
A-2 $ 5929 § 5929 0.00% A2 $ 6,457 $ 6,477 0.31%
A-3 $ 10,751 $ 11,030 2.59% A-3 $ 11,835 § 12,153 2.69%
Street Lights $ 17 $ 129 10.14% ;¢ Street Lights $ 121 $ 133 9.88%
OLS $ 149 § 165 10.14% = OLS $ 156 § 172 9.81%
PA $ 60 § 66 10.06% PA $ 66 § g/ 9.46%

Total $ 56,445 § 60,361 6.94% Total $ 64,638 $ 68,739 6.34%

. * Includes rate revenues, all surcharge revenues (PPP, FTA and Energy Commission

* Charges), and ECAC balancing revenues.




Table A (page 2 of 2) -

REVENUE ALLOCATION & RATE IMPACTS UNDER INITIAL REVENUE ALLOCATION PROPOSALS OF
PARTIES* BASED ON FINAL STIPULATION REVENUE REQUIREMENT & OTHER
ELEMENTS OF THE SETTLEMENT

Sierra's Revenue Allocation A-3CC's Pure Cost-Based Reconciliation DRA's Revenue Allocation

5% Cap and No Downside Limit , No Cap or Floor 2.5% Cap & No Reduction for any Class
.Revenue % increase Revenue % increase over Revenue % increase over
Allocation by  over Present Allocation by Present Rate Allocation by Present Rate
Rate Classes Class Rate Revenue Class Revenue Class Revenue

Residential (DM-1,D-1) $ 31,451 11.94% $ 32,097 14.24% $ 30,749 9.44%
Res. Sub-meter, (DS-1}  § 351 1.73% $ 360 4.25% $ 342 -1.00%
A-l $ 11,729 6.67% $ 11,419 3.85% $ 11,750 6.85%
A-2 $ 5,445 -8.16% $ 5,301 -10.59% $ 6,089 2.70%
A-3 $. 11,020 2.50% $ 10,728 -0.21% 3 11,076 3.02%
Street Lights $ 131 11.94% $ 169 44.95% $ 128 9.44%
OLS $ 167 11.94% $ 221 48.15% $ 164 9.44%
PA $ 66 9.96% $ 64 7.14% $ 64 7.35%
Total $ 60,361 6.94% $ 60,361 6.94% $ 60,361 6.94%

*TURN's revenue allocation proposal can not be meaningfully shown, since it's revenue allocation proposal was tied to its proposed changes
to the marginal cost study and unbundling study. TURN's results showed the residential classes’ cost-based revenues as being approx. 3.2%
above the overall increase sought by Sierra initially. Thus, in this context, TURN accepted Sierra's 5% cap, with no downside floor.



(PL2'E) 662'C (¥80't) 218'2 $ 6£8'L $ 2z8L'g $ 860 $ [eoL 9
(219'2) 8Ll (29/°¢) 062'G GGS‘L obt'9 [ ¥4 uolnguisiq 6
(80€) rdl (v2€) €61 Z9e 658 G8Y uoissiwsuel] ¢
(682) $ 810't1 $ S 621 $ (82) $ €88 $ ove $ uojessus) ¢
wauodwo) Ag abueyn snueAsy ¢
I
(3)-(g9) (a@-(a) (0)-(a) NYNL vd0 euaIS pajeindns uondudsaq #
aouasayiq N1
(H) (©) (3) @ () () (9) (v)
6 J0 | obeg ($000)
V dayx3 9002 ‘L€ JequieseQq pepuz SYIUOK SA|oM] PejSes9.0
juswejos [ejo) eiulojije)) - suoijesadQ jo s)nsey Arewwing
810-90-50'VY Auedwo) Jomod oyioey eueig



"8£4'99% Stiuswesnbal anusaes Jele v | Buipnpul SBNUBAS) SA(ES (€10}

SUL "BOOZ 1N 12640 U ulEwa) || pue Aljenuue pejsnipe Bue selel V1| UL “E/2'C$ S| SBNUSAS) V1 | BOZ JO Junowe P8}SE90.0) BY] "UOANpaI el %01 06818V o woy Buginses geg)
U panss; eueis spuoq uofanpa ejes sy} Bukedss o} pejeaipep ese 1 8salp q sejes uj 4 (V.L1) Junowy Jajsuei 1SniL ey} 10eye) Jou 500p enuenel saeg (1) GG
¥S
%LE°0- %00'0 %LE 0 %¥#0'6 %EL'S %¥0'6 %EL'8 wmey jo ey £
25
(856) ZIE? (0622) £1£'901 $ €40'101 $ Sv9'/0L $ 66601 $ asegory g
(622'T) 656 (82€"1) 2es’16 ¥61°68 1€5°16 €51°06 ansasay uopepaidsg 0
(ggg) €51 (99) 868'9Z 06£'92 609'92 £45'02 suogonpaq |ej0L 6y
(022) 9€e - 968"y 0sev 298GV 968Gy suofonpeq YO 8y
N N : } b I ! P10 XB| JSAU| paugeq WNoY -« /p
(g8) (e8) (99) 25621 0SG'L1L €661 9v'21 SOXe| Ju| poueje WNdY  gp
- - - 68Y'Y 68v'y 68F'y 68b'¥ S80UBADY JBLUOISND - G
- - - : suogoNpeg vy
(899) 1£6'2 (112'1) €96'L1 866'L 909'Z1 G68'0L SUORIPPY jejl0l ¢
161 ) (2€) 121 9£6'2 956'C ¥26'C yseD Buppom  zy
(1) G.8'C (918) 6EE'Y £o¥'L ¥61's gEc'y SUOHIPPY JOYO LY
(1) 18 (1) 1206'L 6L8'L £06'1 906°t sweukedasd  op
(€98) (et) (298) 0652 ovLL 686'2 2L saiddng @ sjepsley ¢
- - - SuolippY 8¢
(¥20'2) 18¥'2 (€20'2) 08L'ELZ 699'802 81812 961112 Weid (g0 /¢
- $96 (1) 615’8 GS6°2 025'8 6158 uowwo)  9¢
(1) 625 - 200'8 Liv'L 900'8 800'8 lejue  gg
I l 1 2021 L02'1 202°L 80Z'L ejqibue) ¢
(¥20'2) (1) (€20'2) SLL'SEL 260'9€L viL'gelL 160'0E1L uopnquisia  ¢¢
- G6E'L - pre'gz 6v6'vZ ‘oz ¥ve'9e uoissiwsues]  zg
- $ () s - $ 886'0¢ $ 686'0¢ $ 886°0¢ $ 886'0¢ $ uogonpald  |g
89AI9S U] JUBld dUI29|3 OF
segaey 62
82
(eip) $ u¢g $_(¥eg) $ L9 $ Leg's $ 2¢l'6 $ 86L'6 $ Swoouy BugesedO 18N £z
LIT'E) 288'L (925'%) $11'09 §S6'vS €9€'09 2£8'05 sesuadxg BunesedQ |e10] 9z
8v6) 8v0'L (2v6) 268'L (rh1) aveg'L ¥06 saxe| ewooy] jesepay G2
(62) vi (82) €9} (1743 291 vEL Xe] esiysueld sjesodio) vO +2
(1p) 154 (sp) VEE'T 0522 8ee'2 £62'C BWOdU} UBY) JBRO SBXBL €2
(1ez't) ov (1zz'L) 085°'L €ie'9 08g'L 65€'9 uopezniowy B uojedaidaq zzZ
(62) (0g) (62) (reL) (eg1) (¥e1) (g91) Oli jo uogezpuowy Lz
108 (eev) 092 €69't vz yeL'L ¥66'L sexe ] awodu| pauajeq 0z
(oLe't) ¥el'L (126'1) 929'0p 2Ly LEB'OY 9LE'SY leoiang 6}
- - - G9.'2¢ G9.°zZ¢ 69.'2¢ $9.'2¢ Jamod aseyang pue jen4 g|
(696) 958 (081°1) 66¢'9 viS'y 019'9 oeY's leJauad) g sAgeASIuIWPY /]
(oge) L€e (ogg) 162't 0€9 162°1 196 uoneuLIoJU} '@ BOJAIBS JBWOISND 9L
(1) L (11) ¥61 9Ll ¥6l €81 s9IqRoaylooun Gi
- - - ziz'e 2z 22T ze'e SIUNOOJY JBWOISND i
- - - 8.6°L 8.6'L 8L6'L 8.6'L uognquisiq ¢4
- - - 9ee gee 9gz 9cz uorssiwsuel) z|
- - - £ € € [ Aiddng 1amod J4I0 14
- - - 62 612 sz sz uogelsues Jamod J3yi0 Ol
- - - - - - - UONBIBUBS) 18M0d CIPAH 6
- - - €1zl €1zl v €121 UOjEIaUaL) JAMOJ WeslS g
Sasuadxg BupeIedy L
9
(069'c) 652'2 (090'%) G2.'69 9/4'€9 S60'0L S£0'99 sanuaasy Bunesado jm10).
- - - oLl oLl oLl 9l slipai) anuansy ¢
174 - ¥z osy 514 oey 1214 senuaney Bunesedo Jeyip €
(Pi2'e) $ 6622 $ (v80'p) $ 6.1'69 $ 90zZ'e9 $ 61569 $ Sop'Go $ (1) sanuanay sejeg 2
SonuaAay BUREIsID 1
@-18 @-1g) oY-@ Nant Vd0 eLaIg pajendns uondudsag #
aouassyig N1
«COEQSO@K |NUBAY Jayy SYNSaYy isedaso
(H) (9) ()] a) (a) (0) (Q) (v)
6302 aBeg ($000)
v Hquyxg 9002 ‘1€ 19qWasaQ papuz SYUON SAJaM ] pajsesaloy
uawames Iejo] ejuiogje) - suogesadQ o synsay Lewwung

810-90-S0'Y

Auedwion JaMOA 2UI2BA BLIBIC



%1€°0- %000 %1€ 0" %¥0'6 %EL'] %¥0'6 %EL8 wniey jo sley €5
25
(c82) €60°€ {0zg't) SvZ L1 $ Z9c€l $_08c 8l $ 09y 9l s esegoigy |G
0S (2 8hL 01861 29861 Zil'6l 098'61 8Mgsay uonepaudeq G
(g) (6%) €€ 209'y 99y $96'y 16"y suogonpsQ [e10] 6%
(L1) € 2 106 188 088 v88 suoonpe@ Jeyio 8y
- - - - - - - pai) xe] IsAuj pausjeq wnody 1y
4} (zg) 62 L0L'e G9.'e $89'c gLL'e $oxe|] ou) pausjeq wWNDY o
- - - - - - - SaoUBApDY Jawoisn) (4174
- - - suoonpeq i
(665) £¥0'e (299'1) 2el'9 080'¢ 062'L £21'9 Suonippy [B10L  €f
992 21 - 1eT 00v'Z 1157 118 ysed Bunjom 2y
(e) 1182 (c18) 988'2 zi 869'c €882 SUOHIPPY J0UI0 L
(9) - z ¥8¢ 8.¢ 9/¢ 8.8 siuswhedaid O
(958) (s) (vas) IvL'L 062 6€L'l $82 selddng %@ sjeusiey  6¢
- - - suonippY 8¢
(1tL) () 8z GE6'VE G6L'YE 992'v¢ ¥6.'pE ueld eyol  zg
(1¥) L 8 v98°1 918"t Gi8°l €28'L uowwo)  gg
(6€) 9 8 6L 2041 S0L'L eLl'l |eseusn  gg
(19) (e1) 2z Lee €82 852 0Lz oqifuey;  pg
- - - - - - - uognquisia  €g
- - - - - - - uojssjwsuels | rA
- $ (1) $ - $ 886'0c $ 686'0¢ $ 886'0¢ $ 886'0€ $ uoponpold  Lg
Q0IAIeg U Jueld U983 OF
oseg oJBy 62
82
(2z1) $ 02 $ (9ie) $ 6SS'L $ 2911 $ £69°L $ le¥'L $ euwioou) Bunessdp 1eN 22
(199) GBS selL ZEL'LE 988'GE gve'ge Liv'9e sesuadx3 BunesedQ |ejo) 9z
18l (6£9) €9 (£58°2) (€£0'2) (5e2'2) (229'2) SoXe] ewoou| (e1epeq Gz
(9) 9 - iy se (R4 Ly Xe| os|ysueld ejeiodion v HZ
(r1€) 8 1 LE9 60¢ 9le L1e 8wooy| uey) JAYI) SexeL €2
152 - 99z €ee'l $85°L 8ie'L ¥8G'L uoneziuowy @ uopepaideq zZ
(s) (s) () (z2) (z2) (22) (£2) 01l jo uopezjuowy Lz
€61 £96 174 Ghb'L GE9 £G€°'L 86S°L sexe| ewodu] peuejeq 0z
(126) 252 (g¥v) LGG'0E 8.£'se 610'9¢ 0£9'Ge lejoang 61
- - - G92'2¢ 69/'z¢ 69/°Z¢ G9/'z¢ Jemod eseyoind pue jen4 g|
(89p) 6ve (gv¥) ove'L £20'L L zie' [eJeusy) @ BAjenSIUIIPY /)
(os¥) - - oSy - - - uofeulO] B 80IAJBS JOWOJSND) 9|,
(e) € - 901 201 S0l S04 se|qposjiooun gj
- - - - - - - SjUN02DY JaWoISNY §|
- - - - - - - uonnguisia ¢l
- - - - - - - uojssiwsuesj gz
- - - - - - - Aiddng semod J8yl0 L1
- - - 612 s/2 sz clz uojelsuag) Jamod J8Yi0 01
- - - - - - - uofjelaues) 1amMod oIpAH 6
- - - IR Al €1zl ezt £12'l uojeIeuaL) JAMOd Weels g
suedxy 16d0 /)
9
(e82) 668 {16) 169'8E £60'2E 666'LE 806'/E senuensy buyesedo (e10f ¢
- - - Ll Il Il Il S)paI) enuanay
9 (e91) (8p1) $0L €42 852 0Ll senuenay bugesedp Jeyio ¢
(682) $ 810l $ 45 $ 0:5'8¢ $ €ol'9e $ vel'le $ 182'¢ $ senueAsy sejeg g
SonueAsy bufeiedo 1
(@-(@ (@-(a) (0)-(8) NYNL vdo CIETS pajeindng uonduassQq #
Oocgwt_o N1
EQEQ_:UOK anuaAsy Joyy sjnsay Isedslo,
(H) (9) )] (3) (@ ) (8) (v)
6 Jo ¢ ebey (s000)
V 3quyx3 900Z ‘L€ Jaquiadaq pepu3 SYJUOW sAjaM | Po)SED8.I0 4
a:oEw_««ow uoijesauso) - ejuiojje) - a:o_uu._wno JO sjnsey P_MEE:w
810-90-S0'Y Auedwo?) semod ayjoed RLIIS



%1€ 0- %000 %1E°0- %¥0'6 %EL'8 %¥0'6 %EL'8 wnjey Jo eley g5
4]
9 S68 2 0£L'9L $ L¥8'Sl $ 16991 $ 9e2'9L $ eseg oy |g
(e9) €8¢ {v9) 802°L 29¢'L 602 S¥9°L anjesey uonepeideq Qg
6l £21 44 A LpL'e A cA y92'c suononpeq (B10L 6%
- - - g9l GOl g9l 69l suoflonpeQ Jeyl0 g
- - - - - - - PauD xe] JsAuj pauajeq wndy  zp
6L €21 z2 080'c 916'2 1.0t 660'c sexe) ouj paugjeq wNY  of
- - - - - - - SoUBADY JOWOISND G
- - - suoflonpeq ¢
(zv) 9 (1) €65 PG Zss 1S SUCHIPPY [BICL €1
{ev) (v) @ G0l 99 ¥9 29 yseD Bupuom  gp
- - - GEL gEL cel SEL SUONIPPY 18I0 Lp
b 12 I eel ocl £el vel sjuswhedard Oy
- 9 - 02z 14%4 0zz 02z seyddng  sjeusie  6¢
- - - SUonIPPY  8E
¥ g6e'l 4 060'L2 669'ce 060'22 #60'42 lueld €10} /€
1 i I v9e ¥9E ¥9e G9¢ uowwod  g¢
I i L Tve 2ve Zve e¥e jeleueg  Gg
4 (t4) Z oy 144 ov v ajqiBueiy) g
- - - - - - - uonnquisia €€
- G6e'L - vbe'9z 6v6'vZ yre'az pre'oz uoissiwsues)  gg
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ uoponpoid g
82I1AI8G U] Jue|d dud8|3 0e
aseg ooy 62
82
(19) $ 8. $ (8v) [ AT $ e8e'l $ 605t $ 1op'L $ swoou| bugessdo 18N 2z
s ¥E (9e€) LE8') ovs'L 016'L viS'L sesuadx3 Bunesadp jejo) 9z
(2e1) SL (ec1) Sle €9l V13 8€2 SOXe] swodu| [e1epey GZ
(g) l (e) ol 4} 9l €l xe| @siyoue.d ejesodio)d v vz
7] Ll (2) 612 £82 962 ¥62 swiodu| uey | Jeyio sexe) £z
(z61) (6€) (261) /89 625 189 06v uonezpiowy 3 uojeaideq zz
(2] (g) (%) (Z1) (91) (21) (12) 01l jo uopeziyowy |z
1€ (zp) ;4 0z €6 ord IS saxe swoou| paueeq 07
(22) €€ (s2) LES aly ¥£5 605 |logns 6l
- - - - - - - Jamod aseyaing pue |ang gj
(z2) ze (g2) €82 622 982 192 [eJauUBD ' BARRNSIUIWPY LI
- - - - - - - uoneuwoju) g e2jAI8g Jawoisn) g
- } - 6 8 6 6 sejqpas|iooun g1
- - - - - - - S)UNOJJY JowWoIsSny |
- - - - - - - uonnquisia €1
- - - 9€T 962 9€z 9eZ uoiss|wsuel] Z}
- - - € € € € Alddng semod 18410 L}
- - - - - - - uoleIeuUas) Jemod Jayio 01
- - - - - - - uonelsuss) JeMod 0IpAH 6
- - - - - - - uoljeJauadL) JaMod weejs g
$35usdXg BUHEIedn l
9
(gog) Zhl (¥se) EVE'S £26'C 6L1'E GE0'E senuansy BunesedQ jeloL G
- - - 66 66 66 66 s|pai) enusnsy ¢
- () (o1) L 8l Ll ] ssnuaaey bupesado Jeyio ¢
(80¢) $ €2Z1 $ (pLe) $ leTe $ 908'C $ €og'e $ 6262 $ senueAey sejeg g
SenueAsy BupeIedp L
@-(@ (@)-(q) (0)-(a) N¥NL V40 eusIg pajeinding uonduossq #
asueasayiq N1
Wawaiinbay enusasy Jayy s)Nsay 1S€0104
(H) (9) E)} (€)) (@) (&) (v)
6 jo v ebeyd (s000)
v aqix3 9002 ‘LE 10quiada( papu3 SYIUOW BA[eM | P3JSEIBI0
judwayes zo_mw_Emcn._._. - gjuioyen - u:o_«u._oao JO s}Insey EuEE:w

810-90-50'V

Auedwo?) 1emod ay1oey elselg



%1€ 0 %000 %1LE0- %¥0'6 %EL'S %¥0'6 %EeL'8 wnjay jo ey €9
zs
{641) pZe (S18) 8EE'ZL GE8'L. $19'2. $ 6GL'ZL $ eseg o)y 1S
(99¢'1) B/S (zov'L) #1099 02029 0L1P9 8v9'29 aniesey uoperasdeg 0
(69€) 6L (1z1) 150'61 £09'8lL £08'81 289'sl suogonpe( (€10l 6y
(es2) €82 ) 06.°t 3 LWG'E 1€5°C suoponpeq I8yl 8y
- - - I I ! ! pai) Xe| 1SAU| paugjeq wnoay b
(9t1) (¥si) (L11) (WY 60801 2L2°01 569'0L Sexe] Ouj pausjeq wWnody  of
- - - 68p'y 68p'y 68"y 68Y'v SaoueApy JOWOISN)  Gp
- - - mcoao...g k44
(22) (2L1) (ev) 8ve'y €EE'y y9Z'v 122y suolippy [e10l. £
{92) (g81) () LLE 0L Sl 682 ysed Bupyory  zp
4 ¥ (1) 8Le'L aie’L 12t 0ze't SUOHIPPY J8UI0  LP
¥ €8 () 06€'L Lig'L 86¢'L ¥62'1 sjuewhedasy  Op
(2) (¥1) (8) 622'y 9€2'L 0ez'L 22Ty se)ddng @ sjeusley  6¢
- - - SUOlIPPY  8E
(288'L) £60'L (550°2) GGL'IS4 Sli'syl £2€'1G) 892'6vL lueld [ejo) /€
oY 955 (o1) 162°9 G1.'G 1PE'9 [T uowwod o€
£ zzs (6) €16'G 8Zv's 6G6'S 056°S lejeusn  Gg
09 9l (1) 9e8 088 606 968 siqibuey; g
(veo'2) (1) (€20'2) sLi'sel z60°9€L yii'sel 160'9E ) uognquisig €€
- - - - - - - uoissiwsues | AN
- $ - $ - $ - - - $ - $ uogonpayd  Lg
aojueg u) eld 28|30
aseg ajey 62
82
0ve) $ 62 $ (0L2) $ 0¥s'9 12'9 045'9 $ 00€'9 $ awoou) Bupgessdp 1eN /2
65€°2) £92'L () 151°1Z 625Z1 20122 261°81 sesuedx3 bujeiedp jejo1L g9z
(¢66) zL9’L (z29) oee'y TN olz'y geC'e SOXe|] awodu| [e:epe4 Gz
(02) L (g2) 0oL €L S0l 08 Xe, esiyoues ] ajesodio) vO 2
861 ¥z (pv) yep'L 859'L 9zt z89'l 8Wiodu| ueyy JeyiQ sexe) £z
(s2'1) 68 (062'1) 095'S 00Z'y 6/S'S S82'v uopeziiowy @ uopepeidsq 2z
(02) (02) (0z) (g6) (s6) (s6) (s11) D1 Jo uopezowy 1z
L (¥se°1) (e1) 822 669'L 8g¢ Sve soxe] awoou| pausjeq 02
(29¢) 606 (150'1) ¥5'6 892'8 822'0L 1/1'6 leoigng 61
- - - - - - - Jamod aseyaind pue jen4 g|
(6Lv) GiS (012) 98y z2ze'e 209t 168'c |eseueg) B BARelSIUIWPY L1
ozL €€ (oge) 18 0€9 162'% 196 UOBULIOJU| ' BIJAIBS JBWIOISND 9|
(8) € (11) 2L 99 08 69 se|quoejjodun Gi
- - - rATAA 22T zie'e 2z SJUN0JOY JEWOISN) i
- - - 8.6'L 86'L 826'L 826'L uopnquisia €1
- - - - - - - uoissjwsues) gL
- - - - - - - Ajddng Jemod J8YO L1
- - - - - - - uojessuec) Jemod Jayio 0L
R _ N R - - - UONBISUBE) JaMO OIPAH 6
- - - - - - - UOHEJIBUBY) JaMm0d WeslS §
sosuadxg bupeIedy l
9
(665'2) 262'L (g85'c) 169'22 008'cZ 119'82 260'62 sanuanay bunesadp elo]
- - - - - - - w:DQU BNUBARY ¢
8L vLL z8L 6L€ €9l g5l 2£€ sanueAsy Bunesedp Jjeyio ¢
(2192) $ 8LL'L $ (2902'¢) $ z;ele § l£9'€C $ 725'82 $ 6612 $ sanuanay sejes z
SeniueAsY BujeIadp L
(3)-(a) (@-(a) (0)-(ag) NYNL V0 euas pajeindig uondudseq #
acuaseyiqa N1
Wswseinbay anusAsy Jayy SyNsey JSedsio4
(H) (o) (1) ) (a) 0 (8) (v)
60 g eBeg (s000)
v Hayx3 9002 ‘1€ J8quaoa( papu3 SYIUOW BAjeM | PajSEsal0
Jjuswees uonnqys|q - ejuioyie) - suogesedQ jo sjnsey Aiewwng

810-90-50°V

Auedwo) jemod dy1oe eLBIS



‘0¥9'v9$ S1jusLesnbas enueAas ai0jeq v1 | Buipnpul senueAss Sajes [e)0}

SUL "600Z I3un 1268 u) ujewial [jm pue Ajjenuue pajsnipe eie saje1 (| YL "E/Z'ES 51 SONUBASI 1L GOOZ 4O JUNCWE PaiSEIaln) BUI “UORINDEI 818l %0} 06BLEV 84 woy Bunnses ggg, 95
Ul penss) eL8lS SPUOQ uofonpal sjes oy Bukedal o} ipep ale asey q Soles U} AQUOIND sanuaAel (v 1) Junowy Jajsuel] ISni) ey 108yja1 Jou seop anuenes sejes (1) GG
¥S
%68 | %eE b %G0Z %IE ¥ %lG L %02 ¥ %Se 9 wnjey o aley €5
2s
(20 08E ¥ Geve) 89G90L  $ SOLLOF & Zi6Z0L S bereor 8 ssegoley |g
(6227) 656 (YD) 2€5'16 v61°68 1ES°16 £51°06 anesay uopepaideq  0S
(gge) €61 (99) 868'9Z 06£°9Z 609'92 £15'92 suoponpaq [ejo) 6
(0z2) 9¢2 - 958"y 0SE'Y 085’y 985y suogonpag Jeyi0 gy
- - - I 1 L L PaID Xe] ISAU| pausjaq wnody  Jp
(s8) (e9) (99) 25541 05S'LL £eG'LL L9%'LL SOXe| Ju| pausje wnoy  'op
- - - 68v'y esy'y 68p'y 68Y'y SSOUBADY JOWOISND Gy
- - - . suojonpaq vy
(£82) 110'E (2p8'L) 818'L1L 020'8 £18'C) 1€0°'LL SUORIPPY (8101  EY
8. 29 (€91) 286 866'Z €22'¢ 090'e ysed Buppomy, 2y
(1) 682 (918) 6ec'y £9v'L ¥5l's 8ee'y SUOHIPPY Y10 LY
(1) 18 (1) 106'} 618'L 106°L 906'L siuewhedard  op
(c98) (ev) (298) 0652 ovL'L 6852 2L seyddng g sjepalery  6¢
- - - suomppy  g¢
(¥z0'2) 18v'2 (£20'2) 08L'ELZ 699'802 6LL'C12 961112 weid @01 28
- $95 (1) 615’8 SG6°L 0z5'8 616’8 uowwod 9o¢
() 625 - 100'8 LUy'L 900'8 900'8 [T T B
i 1 L 02'1 202'L 202't 802'L ejqibuey]  p¢
(¥20'2) (1) (€20'2) SLi'gel z60'9¢1L vLL'gel 160'9€1L uognquisKy €€
- G6e'L - 92 6v6'vZ yre'oe ¥e'0z uoissjwsues]  zg
- $ (1) - $ 886'0¢ $ 686'0¢ $ 886'0¢ $ 886'0¢ $ uononpold  Lg
80JAI0S U Wejd oUdef3 0
oseg ajey 62
8z
gv6'L $ (090'L) 2902 $ Koy $ 169'L $ 625 $ 1659 $ awoou| bugesado 1eN L2
(226'L) 090'L (8€0°2) 892'.S 982'vS V8E'LS 9pE'SS sesuadx3 BugesedQ (€101 92
zee 0l T2 (ov8) (8L2) (e26) (805) saxe] swoou| (R8P4 GZ
) (1) (1) Ziht 601 601 801 Xe] eswouely ajeiodiod vO 4z
(e) 0z () £62'2 0£2'2 £52'2 0s2'z atuodu| uey) JBO Saxel £z
(1zz't) ov (1zz')) 0852 €19 085°L 65€'9 uogeziowy ' uopeoadeq 2z
(62) (og) (62) (¥e1) (eg1) (¥e1L) (co1) Ol jo uogezpiowy |z
108 (ecv) 092 £69'L Lev'e veL'L $66'L $9xB] SWoou| pausjea 02
(g62'1) 88l'L (60s'L) $09'9y gL'y Si8'oy 90€'Sy leoing 61
- - - G9.°2¢ G9.2¢ 69.°2¢ 6922 1amod aseyang pue en4 g|
(896) 158 (6L1'1) 66¢'9 Y16y 019'0 LEP's (esauan @ aAgeasUWpY L}
(oce) (15 (ogg) 162°L 0€9 162'L 196 uofleuLOju] '@ BOIAIBS JBWOISND 9|
- - - 2Ll zL zL z se|qnasjjooun G
- - - e 22 (XA A e SluncddY JBWOISND P
- - - 816°L 8.6'1 8.6'L 816'L uoanquisia €1
- - - 9€2 9eZ 9€2 9ee uo|ssjwsues) zi
- - - € £ € € Aiddng semod seyi0 |1
- - - SL2 (TX4 Sl2 :7rd UOREIBUD) JamOd J3YI0 01
- - - - - - - UOHBIBUDY) JaMOd OIPAH 6
- - - €12'L £12'1 €Lzl €12’} UOHBIaUaY) JaMOd Wedls g
Sasuadxg bugersdp .
9
v - 44 £16'19 2£6'19 £16'19 1£6'19 sanuansy Bupesado g0y ¢
- - - 9l 91l 9li 9Ll SHPBID SNUBAJY ¢
¥2 - ve oty 214 oey 12°14 Sanuanay bupessdo Jeyi0 €
- $ - - $ L9€'19 $ 29219 $ 19¢'19 $ 19¢'19 $ (1) senuanay sajes z
SanuaAg, une. L
(3)-(9) (@)-(a) (0)-(g) NYNL Vo BUBIS pajejndis uopdussaq #
A0uUsLRYPIg N1
ﬂcmEmz_:OwN_ BNUBAIY alojag SHNS3Y 1SeI304
(H) (9) ) (a) ((e)] Q) (8) (v)
6309 ebeq (s000)
v Hqiyx3 £00Z ‘L€ Joquiade( PopUI SLRUOW dAjaM ) PI)SEIDI0
judwaples lejo} ejuioye) - suogesadQ jo sjnsay Arewwung

810-90-50'Y

Aueduio) Jamod Jyioe eLI0lS



810-90-50°'V

Auedwog Jjemod ojtoed euels

%EY'C %20V~ %480 %99°C %LL'6 %96'S %60'G wmey jo ey €5
s
(018) 1A% (818°1) L0E'ZL $ goeel $ 60E'8L 16v'9L $ eseg oley LG
0S @) 8yl 01861 Z98'61 ZLi6l 098'61 enesay uopenaideg 0g
(g) (6) £e Z09'y 99’y ¥95‘y 165y suoyonpeq [ejol  6v
(1) € 2 106 188 088 ¥88 suoponpeg eyio gy
- - - - - - - pa1] Xe] JSAU| pauejeq WNody  Jp
Z) (29) 62 10L'e g9.'e v89'c gLL'e Sexe| ouj pausjeq wNody gy
- - - - - - - S8JUeBApY JBWOISND 1]
- - - mco_—o:vB 144
(¥29) 9.0'c (599't) 81L'9 8.0 618'2 yS1'9 SUonIppY (€101, €
(X% [\[¥3 z 19€'C 86€°C 909 8092 yseD bupopm gy
(e) 1182 (s18) 988'2 Zl 869'c £88'2 SUONIPPY 18YI0 LY
(9) - 4 v8¢ 8.¢ 9.¢ 8.¢ sjuewdedesd  Op
(958) (s) (a8) Ll 062 6L’} 682 se)ddng ¢ sjeueley  6€
- - - suonippy g€
(Lp1) (1) 82 SE6'PE S6L'VE 99.'ve ¥6L'PE lueid jejo). /¢
(¥ L 8 ¥98°L 918"l Gi8'l €28l uowwo)  9g
(6€) 9 8 26l 202') S0.'L €LL'l |eleuay  gg
(19) (€1) A €€ €82 85z 02 eqibuely; g
- - - - - - - uognquisig €€
- - - - - - - uoissiwsues | rAS
- $ (1) $ - $ 8860 $ 686'0¢ $ 986'0¢ 886'0¢ $ uogonpoid  LE
adjMes U Jueld 2UPsI3 0F
5 Y] 62
82
[ $ (82g) ¢ (2gz) $ 09v $ 12 $ 160} 6E8 $ ewoou) Bugesedo 1oN L2
(ezg) 512 yoL Z0G'9E v16'GE G20'9E 6219€ sesuadx3 unessdQ (e10) 9z
312 (686) 2 (6¥v'e) (£00'2) (6e0°c) {966'2) sexe) ewoodu| [esepsq GZ
(1) (1) - 9 1 Ge *1 xe] esiyouesy ejeiodio) vO $z
(90€) (2) - €19 60€ 20€ L0€ 8Woou| Uey| JBYIO sexe) €z
(K74 - 992 gee’l ¥85°} 8iEL ¥86°L uopeziuowy '@ uoneaidaq Zz
(s) (s) (g) (22) (22) (22) (22) Oli jo uoneziiowy |z
€51 £96 174 Ghp'L Ge9 £5e'l 865'L sexe| awoou| peusjeq 0z
(816) 6v2 (Svv) 9v5'0g 6.€'6E £10'9€ 829'GE feloians 61
- - - 691'2¢ 69/°2¢ G9/°Z¢ 69.'2¢ 18Mmod 8seydund pue [en4 g
(89t) 612 (sv¥) ovi'L €20'L L'y 2L |ejoueg) B sAjeNSIUILPY /|
(osp) - - (012 - - - UORBULIOJU| '® 82IAI8S JOWOISND 9|
- - - €01 €0l €01 €01 sejquosjiooun §i
- - - - - - - m«::000<.~0:..3m=0 1 4%
- - - - - - - uopnguwsia €1
- - - - - - - uoissjusuel} zi
- - - - - - - Aiddng semod Jowi0 L1
- - - S12 sz 61z S1Z uojjeseueg) 1amod 48410 01
_ . - - - - - uoneIoUaL) JaMOd OIPAH 6
- - - ez £ig'l €Lzl £12't UOHBIBLS) JaMod Weelg g
§8 U] i
9
9 (e9t) (8p1) 296'9¢ LEL'LE 9L1g £96'0¢ sanuanay Bupesed jeloy g
- - - Il il Il Il siipaip enuanay ¢
9 (e91) (8v1) 01 €2 862 oLl senuaAay Bunesado Joyio ¢
- $ - $ - $ y8'oe $ 1v8'oe $ 1¥8'9e 1p8'9g $ Senuansy seleg Z
SenusABy BUGEISTD i
3)-(g) @-(a) (0)-(a) NdnL VyO eudlg palendng uondussaq #
aousIeyIg N1
juswalinbay anueAay a10jag s)NsSey }SeJ8I0|
(H) () &) E)] (@ (D) (g) (v)
6 Jo L abed ($000)
V Ha1yx3 9002 ‘L€ 18quiaaa( papu3 SYIUOK SAjOM | PejsedsIo
juswajag uoneIeURS) - Bjuoy|e) - suolesadQ Jo synsey Alewwng



%480 %8€°0- %Lt %209 %LT L %9.°G %88°9 wmay jo sjey gg

4]

(2] 668 (3 962°9) $ €686 $ 61291 $ 25291 $ eseg ejey |G
(€9) 3 (¥9) 8042 292, 60, Sp9°L onesay uonepaideq (g
6l £zl 44 sve'e LrL'e Zve'e v9z'e suoonpe( (€10 6
- - - S 59} 691 Gol suogonpeg eyl gy

- - - - - - - PeID Xe| iSAU| pauejeq wNddY  4p
61 €21 44 080°c 9/6'2 100'e 660°c sexej ou| peusjeq wNody gy
- - - - - - - S@JueApY JBWOISND Gp

- - - SUORONPRQg i
(zs) oL (e1) 619 165 085 199 SUOIIPPY leJO) g
(es) - 1) LEL 8. 26 8L ysed Buppomy  zp
- - - Gel SEL GEL Gel SuoNIppPY OO |y

1 v l €€l ocl €L ! siuswAedary  op
- 9 - 0zz viz 0ze 0zz salddng 3 sjeusiely  g¢

- - - SUONIPPY  gE
4 S6E'L 4 060'22 669's2 060'22 ¥60'22 Weld [ejo)  s¢
1 1 l T3 ¥9¢€ v9¢ [T uowwo) gg
! ! ! Zve e Zve eve leleuen  gGg
z (€4] z or vy or A4 sjqibuejy)  pe
- - - - - - - uognguisia  gg

- G6E'L - ¥ve'az 6v6've yve'az vve'9e uoissiwsues)  gzg

- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ uogonpaud  1g
ealneg Ul Jueld oudeg Of

aseg ajey 62

82

Sl $ 1 $ 061 $ 800'L $ 2Z61'L $ £96 $ €61l $ ewoau} bupessdo 1oN L2
(StL) (21) (002) sl 60b'L 166°1 16€'L sesuedx3 Bupesedo [e10) 9z
(1€) ze ¥) 201 62 Sl 1z SoXe| 8wodu} |Ieped GZ
- - - oL oL oL oL Xej esjyduel] ajesodio) y9 ¢z
8. ot z 11z 6.2 182 682 8WooU| Uy JeYID SeXe] €7
(261) (6€) (z61) /89 625 189 06¥ uopezipowy @ uoneaideq zz
(») (s) (¥) (21) (91) (21) (12) Ol jo uonezjuowy Lz
e (zv) 8z 0z £6 £z 1S sexe] ewoou) peueeq 0z
(z2) 4 (sz) 625 Siv A% 208 leloigng g1
- - - - - - - Jamod eseyoung pue jeny gj
(22) ze (g2) €82 62z 992 192 [eJ8UBD %} aAeLSIUIWPY /)
- . - - - - - uofeuuou) g 8dIAIBG JOWOISN) 9|

- - - yi L L 2 se|qnoejjooun gi

- - - - - - - SJUNODY JBWOISNY |

) - uopnquisia gl
- - - 9€2 9ee 9ee 9€e uoissiwsuelj z|
- - - € € € : € Aiddng Jemod Jeyi0 |}
- - - - - - - uoheisuas) Jamod Jeyin o}

- - - - - - - uofesauan) Jemod oIpAH 6
- - - - - - - UolEJIBUSY) JeMOd Weels g
$osUsdxg BUREIST0 N
9
- (11) (o1) 055'2 195'2 0952 055'2 ssnueAsy Bunesedp jelo) g
- - - 66 66 66 66 sjipei) enusray
- (L1) (o1) i 8L Ll l senuanay Bunesedp Jeyio ¢
- $ - $ - $ vrp'z $ wrv'z $ vz $ vvpe $ senuaney sajeg g
SanuaAsy up |
(3)-(g) (@)-(a} (0)-(9) NuNL (206) eus|g pajeindns uondussag #
8ouasayiq N1
uawaiinbay enuenay aiojeg sjnsey 1sedeio0
H) (9) )] (3) (@ (0) (a) (v)
6 30 g ebieg (s000)
v Hqyx3 9002 ‘L€ 12quiadeQ papu3l SYUO OA[OM ] PBISED8.I0
Juswaes uolssjwsues ] - ejuioije) - suoyesadg Jo synsey Aewwing

810-90-50'V Auedwog semod ayoey euelg



%86} %860~ %46'T %8EP %GE L %0V'E %.E"9 wniey jo eey €£G
zs
(14 19¢ (929) 11522 $ 188'12 $ ¥88'z $ 8yees $ eseg ajey |G
(99e"1) 8.5 (Zor'L) v10'v9 02029 0LL'p9 8¥9'29 anesay uonepesdsq  0g
(69¢) 6L (121) 160'61 £09'8L £08'8L 289'81L suojlonpeq jelo1 6
(es2) 5% ) 06.€ $0e'e L¥G'e 1E6°8 suojonpeg Jeylo gy
- - - 1 I L L pau) Xe | ISAU| pauejeq wndy sy
(911) (vs1) (211) L2201 608°01 rAVN)} G59'0L Sexe| ouj pauejeg wnXy gy
- - - 68v'v 68ty 68"y 68b'y SOOUBAPY JOWOISND  Gp
- - - m:o_ao:vwo 472
(Lii) (52) (¥91) \2v'y G8E'y viv'y 0LE'Y SUOHIPPY |B10] €
(o11) (sv1) (151) P8y 228 S2s 12713 yseD Buppom,  zp
Zz v (1) 8Le'L 9181 12€'1 0ze'l suopippY JeYI0 LY
2 €8 (v) 06€‘L LEL 86¢'L ¥6e'L siuewAedasd  op
(2) (1) (8) 6z2'L [+l Al ezt zze') soyddng @ sjeyeley  gg
- - - suonippy 8¢
(288'1) £60°'L (550'2) SS1°LG1L Sll'syL £2¢'1G1 89Z'6v1 Wweid [ejo] ¢
ov 9GS (o1} 162'9 GL1G 1¥€9 ) uowwo)  gg
£ 228 (6) €16'S 82v's 656'S 056's feleusp  gg
09 9 (e1) 9cs 088 606 968 ejqibuely] ¢
(v20'2) (1) (e20'2) SLL'SEL z60'9¢1L tLI'8EL 1609} uopnquisiy  gg
- - - - - - - uojssiwsuel 1 b4
- $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ uoponpold  1g
agialeg uj jueld oupel3 O
ssEg ayey 62
82
zzy'L $ (€89) $ veL'z $ 21 $ zsz's $ Siv'z $ 665 $ ewoou) Gugesedp 1N £z
(yov'L) 158 (2¥6'1) ¥ZZ'61 £96°91L 292'61 028'2L sesuedxy BupesedQ (e10) 9z
(06) 12z’ 9zy 2082 061°L 1661 R Sexe| awody| jeieped Gz
(€) - (1) 99 €9 ¥9 €9 Xe| esjyouely 9jeiodio) v) bz
744 Zi (s) 62b'L Zvo'L 659'L ¥59'1 8WooU| uey| JeyO sexel £z
(621 S8 (062'1) 095's 00Z'v GIS'e Gez'y uopeziuowy @ uopeioaideq zz
(02) (02) (0z) (s6) (g6) (g6) (SL1) Oll Jo uopeziowy 1z
L (vse't) (1) 8zz 669°L 85¢ Spe sexe] ewoouj psuajeq 0z
(gse) 206 (6€0°1) 625'6 ¥9z's oiz'oL 121'6 l=mogns 61
- - - - - - - JamMod Qmw:o..:n_ pue enyd gt
(819) 9.8 (602) ey zze'e 209'v 869'c lessueg @ sApenswpY 2|
ozt LEE (oge) 18 0e9 162'} 196 uoneuLojul @ 831AI8S JOWOISNY 9|
- - - 29 z9 29 Z9 sejqpos|jooun G|
- - - ziee z12'e AT A4 tAXArA SIUNODoY JBWOISND |
- - - 826'L 8.6'L 826'L 826'L uoanquisig g1
- - - - - - - co_ma_c._wcm._._. Zl
- - - - - - - Ajddng Jemog BYI0 11
- - - - - - - CO_«EmCOmv Jemod B Y0 0L
. - R R - - - uoneisuss) Jemod ophH 6
. - - - - - - uoljesaue) Jamod wealg g
So5USdxXg BUREIa0 /
9
8L 121 Z81 L0v'2e Sv2'ze 1£2'22 6L¥'z2 senueAay SugeiadQ ejo)
- - - - - - - sipes) anuaAsy ¢
8L 121 z8l 6L€ €91 gsl I senuanay Bugesed Jeyip ¢
- $ - $ - $ z8o'zz $ 28022 $ 78022 $ 280'2Z $ Sonuaney ssjeg g
SenudASY BUREIaT0 1
(3)-(a) (@-(a@ (0)-(a) NdNL Vy0 IS pajejndns uondudsag #
aduasayiq N1
wswaiinbay anuansy eiojeg sinsay 1seda.04
(H) (9) (E)] E)] (@ (0) (& (w)
640 § ebeyg (s000)
Vv Jaxg 9002 ‘L€ J9queseq pepul SYIUOW BAJOM] pejsesaloy
juelusiog uonnquys|q - ejulojje) - suopesadQ Jo sjnsey Atewwng

810-90-50'V

Auedwo) Jemog ayioed eus|g



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

b e L N AR ST V)

I hereby certify that I have this day served a copy of the foregoing
document in A.05-06-018:

JOINT MOTION TO ACCEPT SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT;
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ATTACHED

A copy has been e-mailed on all known parties of record who have
provided e-mail addresses. In addition, all parties have been served by first-class
mail.

Executed in Reno, Nevada, on the 6™ day of February, 2006.

Connie Silveira

16



CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION - SERVICE LISTS

Page 1 of 2

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

Service Lists

Proceeding: A0506018 - SIERRA PACIFIC POWER
Filer: SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY (U 903-E)

List Name: LIST
Last changed: September 29, 2005

Download the C ~-delimited File
A ~delimit il
Back ervice Lists Index

Appearance

DAVID M. NORRIS
ATTORNEY AT LAW
SIERRA PACIFIC POWER COMPANY
6100 NEIL ROAD, PO BOX 10100
RENO, NV 89520

CHARLYN A. HOOK

ATTORNEY AT LAW .

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
505 VAN NESS AVENUE, ROOM 5033

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

EDWARD G. POOLE

ATTORNEY AT LAW

ANDERSON & POOLE

601 CALIFORNIA STREET, SUITE 1300
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94108-2818

WILLIAM B. MARCUS

JBS ENERGY, INC.

311 D STREET, SUITE A
WEST SACRAMENTO, CA 95605

Information Only

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/published/service_lists/A0506018 70204.htm

BOB FINKELSTEIN

ATTORNEY AT LAW

THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK

711 VAN NESS AVENUE, SUITE 350
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

CHARLYN A. HOOK

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
LEGAL DIVISION

ROOM 5033

505 VAN NESS AVENUE

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-3214

JEFFREY P. GRAY

ATTORNEY AT LAW

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE, LLP

ONE EMBARCADERO CENTER, SUITE 600
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

2/6/2006



CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION - SERVICE LISTS

GEOFFREY INGE

KTM INC.

SUITE 104

4009 PEARL EAST CIRCLE
BOULDER, CO 80301

JAMES M. LEHRER

ATTORNEY AT LAW

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
2244 WALNUT GROVE AVENUE

ROSEMEAD, CA 91770

RICHARD MCCANN

M.CUBED

2655 PORTAGE BAY ROAD, SUITE 3
DAVIS, CA 95616

State Service

LOS ANGELES DOCKET OFFICE

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
320 W. 4TH STREET, SUITE 500

LOS ANGELES, CA 90013

JAMES R. WUEHLER

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
ENERGY COST OF SERVICE & NATURAL GAS BRA
ROOM 4208

505 VAN NESS AVENUE

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-3214

Page 2 of 2

CASE ADMINISTRATION

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
2244 WALNUT GROVE AVENUE RM. 370
ROSEMEAD, CA 91770

BRUCE FOSTER

VICE PRESIDENT

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY
601 VAN NESS AVENUE, STE. 2040

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102

A KIRK MCKENZIE

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGES
ROOM 5115

505 VAN NESS AVENUE

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-3214

ROBERT M. POCTA

CALIF PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

ENERGY COST OF SERVICE & NATURAL GAS BRA
ROOM 4205

505 VAN NESS AVENUE

SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102-3214

Top of Page
Back to INDEX OF SERVICE LISTS

(END OF ATTACHMENT A)

http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/published/service_lists/A0506018 70204 .htm

2/6/2006



